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(There were no witnesses or exhibits presented.)
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PROCEEDTING
" THE CLERK: Your Honor, this is Indictment
2009—Gsf23—5242, Angel Dearrow Bowens, indicted for
éonspiracy, pleading to Common léw,Cdnspiracy;' It is a
Waver. .A | |

Indictment 2009-GS-23-3974, Ricardo Cheeks

indicted for Armed Robbefy,rpleading to Strong Armed

Robbery. It is aAWaiver.

Indictment 2009-GS-23-4636, James Moyer,
indicted for possession of methamphetamine; pleading to
the same. It is a Waiver.

Iﬁdictments 2009-GS-23-2443, 2009—GS—23—2446,
2009—GS—23—2449, Philip Keathe Carey, indicted for Armed
Robbery on all three, pleading to the same on all, and

they are all True Bill. 2009-GS-23-2441, indicted for

-Burglary, first degree, pleading to Burglary, second

degree. It is a Waiver. Indictment 2009-GS-23-2442,
iﬁdicted for kidnapping, pleading to the same. It is a
True Bill. Indictment 2009-GS-23-2445, indicted for
Bufglary/ first degree, pleading to Burglary, second
degreé. It is a True Bill, and thefe is a Order of
Restitution.

Piease raise your right hand.

ANGEL BQWENS, RICARDO CHEEKS, JAMES MOYER,

PHILIP CAREY, having been duly sworn,ftestified-as
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foLlows:

THE COURT: We got some jail days.

MS. TIFFIN: One day on Ms. Bowens, 11 days
on Mr. Cheeks, 28 dayé on'James MOyer,_llS_On Mr. Carey.

THE COURT: 1In the last 24 hours have you had
any-drugsialcohol.dr medicétion} Ms. Bowens?

DEFENDANT BowéNs; No, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Cheeks?

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: No, sir.

THE COURT: " Mr. quer? 

DEFENDANT MOYER: No, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Carey?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT.: ,What?.

bEFENDANT CAREY: Theoracet. 1It's for
migraines.

THE COURT: :Does that limit your ability to

'understand»what‘you'reAdoing?

DEFENDANT CAREY: No, sir.

. THE COURT: Have you ever been treated for

‘the abuse_of alcohol, drugs, mental illness or emotional

problems? Ms. Bowens?
DEFENDANT BOWENS: No, sir.
THE COURT: Mr. Cheeks?

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: No, sir..
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THE COURT: Mr. Moyer?

DEFENDANT MOYER: No, sir.

fHEfCOURT: Mr. Carey?

VDEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: _What?

DEFENDANT_CAREY:Q I currently attend active
12 step program for.drugs and alcohol. |

. THE COURT: Where is that?

DEFENDANT CAREY: This is a NA program. I
attend the NA program as often as f can.

| THE COURT: Are you sober?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir..

"THE COURT: When was.the'last time you used?

DEFENDANT CAREY: December 31, 2008.

THE COURT: Well, each of you ha§>one br more
indictments thét have not been presented to the grand
jury. You have an absolﬁtevright to require the State to
present the case or cases to the'gfand.jury where they
would have to prove more probably than not that a crime
was committedAand you did it. Do you want to give that
right up which would let you go forward today?

Ms. Bowens? | |

DEFENDANT BOWENS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Cheeks? :

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Yes, sir.
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1 THE. COURT: Mr. Moyer?

2 DEFENDANT MOYER: Yes, sir.

3] " THE COURT: Mr. Carey?

4'.> DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.
.5 .,’ THE-COURT; Ms.vBowens,_you'relup.hére on

6 Indicﬁment 09-5242 allegQS‘yoﬁ did.in GreenVille‘Countyh
7 | april 23, '09'unianully ¢ombiné-With.NOna.Denise Bowens,
8>_Br1tney Bowens and/or Nicole Michele McGreer for the

9 purpose of accomplishing an.unlawful ob]ect or a lawful
10 object by unlawful means shopllftlng. That‘carrles up to
11 | five years, do yod understand that? 

DEFENDANT BOWENS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mf. Cheeks, you're up here on

14 O9F3974 alieges you did ih Greenville‘County, November 21,
15 'Os’armed with a deadly weapon or alleging you were with
i6 the repfesentation.of one, you took by force or

17 intimidation miscellaneous.personal property from the

18 | person or presence of JC. Strong armed ;ébbe:y carries 15
19 | years, do you understand that?

20| R DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Yes, sir.

21 _ THE COURT: Mr. Moyer, you're up here on

22 1 09-4636 alleges you did in Greénville County, March 11,

23 509 unlawfully possess a quantity of>crank. That's three

24 | years, $5,000. Do you understand that?

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Yes, sir.




THE COURT: -Mr. Caréy, yoﬁfre up here on

'2 Afndictment O§—2445, allegés you did in Greenville County,
-3 Décember 22, '08 inéwfully enter the dwelling.of Elman

4 -Zavallé‘on~Cedar Lane R§ad.in Greenville without“consént.
5| with the intent to comﬁit,a crime;:burglaryAsécéﬁd. That

6| carries 15 years, do you undérstand that?

7 - -~ DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.
8 _ . THE COURT: “You're also here on 09-2442
9] alleges you did in Greenville County; December 27, '08,

10 unléwfully seize, abduct, confine, inveigle, decoy or
11 carry'away Géyle~Quentares(ph), Ellio Maftinez(ph), Jose

Jeron(ph) and/or’Jose‘Adalid(ph) without'authority of law,

kidnapping,. carries up to 30'years. It is a Violent
14 | Offense which meahs no parole. It is é Most Serious
15 | offense. If you get a conviction for two or more Most

16 | Serious offenses, you're eligible for life in prison

17 | without parole. Do you understand that?
18 " DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.
19 THE COURT: You're also here on Indictment

20 09—2441, alleges you did in Greenville County, December
21 27, '08 unlawfully enter thé dwelLihg of Gayleée Quentares,
22 Eilio Martinez, José Jeron and/or Jose Adalid on Cedar
23+ Lane Road without cohsent with intent to commit a crime,

bﬁrglary,second, 15 years, do you.undérstand that?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: You're also here on .09-2449

alleges you did in Greenv1lle County, December 7, '08

'armed W1th a. deadly weapon or alleglng you were you took

by force-or_lntlm;datlon wallets,vmonles, cell phones,

~keys from‘tﬁe pefson or preSenoe of Julio'Sanohez, Daniel
‘Aroco, and/or Carlos Quavos, armed robbery carries 10 to

30 years. It is a Violent Offense. It is a'MoSt Serious

Offehse:, Do you understand all that?

DEEENDANT’CAREY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT; ‘You';edalso[here on Indictment
O9*2446Ialleges.you did in Greenville County, 5eoember 22
'QB.armed‘with a deadly weapon or alleging youawere with
ﬁhe.representation of ope took>by;force-or intimidation
mooey or.a-wallet ahd'contents fromvthe‘pefson or presence
of Elman ‘Zavalla, armed robbery cafries 10 to 30 years,
mandatory minimum, of course; That's a Violeht‘and Most
Serious Offense.‘ Dolyou-understand that?

| DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you're also here on 09-2443

alleges you did ln Greenville County/ December 27, '08

armed with‘a;deadly_weapon-orjalleging you were with the

;represehtation'of one- you took by force or-lntimidation
money) wallet cell phones, clothing or electronic -

'equlpment from the person or- presence of Gayle Quentares,'

Elllo Martlnez, Jose Jeron and/or Jose Adalld That's"
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armed robbery 10 to 30 years It is a Violent Offense and

a Most Serious offense. Do you understand that?
A.DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT;' Each of you understandlng the
natare of fhe charge charges agalnst you and the maximum
p9331ble punlshment how do you want to plead Ms. Bowens?

DEFENDANT BOWENS: Guilty.

THE'CQURT: Mr. Cheeks?

-DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Guilty.

THE COURT: Mr. Moyer?

DEFENDANT MOYER: Guilty.

THE.COURT: Mr. Carey?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Guilty.

THE COURT: Are you emotionally okay?

DEFENDANT.CAREY:‘ No, sir.

THE COURT: Well, maybe we ought to stand him

aside. You have to face the music one day, but apparently
Ayeu're not ready to face it today. Is there any reason
why?

MR. POSEY: Judge, I think Mr. Carey
underetands fhls is his last day to enter a- plea before
gelng to trial. |

THE COURT: Mr. Carey, are yeu competent? Do
you understand What’s going on today? |

DEFENDANT CAREY: I understand this is my
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ldst pléa.
| THE COURT: What 1is it you don't understand?

DEFENDANT CAREY (No response. )

- THE COURT: Tell me what it is you don't
understand.

DEFENDANT CAREY: - The charges.

MRg‘POSEY: Jddge, I thlnk what it is he s
tryiﬁd to tell you is there is about five co—defendants in
this case, two of them pled to lesser.éharges and he
doesnrt understand why.ﬁis is not lesser.

THE COURT:d Is that a correct statement?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir. |

THE CCURT: Is there.anything else about the
charges you don't understand?

| DEFENDANT CAREY: (No response.)

" THE COURT: .If you did this, it's coming home

-to roost. It's going to. come home to roost one way oOr

another today or another day soon. Do 'you want to go
forward today? You're drying. You are emdtional and
that's understandable. You're facing extremely serious
charges. You cduld get 150 years in prison and thét'sv

with this plea deal. Otherwise burglary first two counts

of that you'd be looking'at life'as well,

If you're not ready to do it, if you can't

stand up here and handle it and you don' t understand
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what's going on, then we're not taking the plea.

But I understand ne'll be on the trial

-décket,

MR. POSEY: Yés['sir, as early as December.

THE COURT: It's time to fish or cut bait.

DEFENDANT CAREY: ifd-liké to take the plea,
sir. | N | -

THE COURT:' All right. Do you think you're

emotionally stable to go forward?

 DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. How do you want to
pieéd?_ .
| DEFENDANT CAREY: Guilty.

THE COURT: Has anybody forced you in any
way, coerced you, threatened you OrC promised yo;.anything
to get you terﬁter that plea? Ms. Bowens?

DEFENDANT BOWENS: No, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Cheeks?

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: No, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Moyer?

SEFENDANT MOYER: No, SirT

THE COURfe Mr. Carey?

OEFENDANT CAREY: No, sir.

THE‘COURT: Are you doing this. freely and

voluntarily, Ms. Bowens?

11
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DEFENDANT BOWENS : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Cheeks?

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Moyer?

DEFENDANT MOYER: Yes, sir

'THE COURT: Mr. Carey?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir;

‘THE COURT:. What?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you each understaﬁd‘you have

an absolute right to a trial by jury where you would be

.presumed innocent unless and until the State could prove .

you guilty beyond any reasonable doubt of each and every
element.of each offense that you're charged with? You'd'
have a right to confront and CrGSS—examiﬁe the witneSSQS'
and any evidence put up against you by the State. Youfd
have a right to compel in éburf all relevant and competent
evidence in yéu: own défense, orvyou could remain silent.

Your silence could not be held'againét you and you could

never be compelled to incriminate yourself. Do you

understand all those rights, Ms. Bowens?
DEFENDANT BOWENS: Yes, sir.
THE COQRT: Mr. Cheeks?
DEFENDANT CHEEKS : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Moyer?
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-a~statement in this case,

DEFENDANT
THE COURT:
DEFENDANT

THE:- COURT:

evidence has been seized i

this plea and I accept the

MOYER:
Mr.
CAREY:

Also,

Yes, sSir
Carey?
Yes, sir-.

I don't know if you've made

but if you made a statement in

‘this case and you enter the plea and I accept it, then you
glve up your flght to challenge the Constltutlonal
propriety of. any statement, do you understand that,
Ms. Bowensé | |

DEFENDANT BOWENS: Yes, sir.

fﬁE CQURT: Mr. Cheeks?

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Yes, sir.

THE CCURT: Mr. Moyer?

DEFENDANT MOYER':. Yes,_sir

THE COURT: Mr. Carey?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And I don't know what, if any,

n your case, but if you enter

plea then you give 'up your.

evidence seized in your case,

right to challenge the Constitutional propriety of any

do you understand that,

"Ms. Bowens?
DEFENDANT BOWENS: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Mr. Cheeks?
. DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Yes, sir..

13
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THE COURT: Mr. Moyer?

2| - DEFENDANT MOYER: Yes, sir

3 - THE COURT: Mr. Carey?

al . DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

5 - ‘ THE:COURTE Are you-guilty; Ms. Bowens?
sl DEFENDANT'BOWENSEI‘Yes; sir. |
71 IHE COURT: Mr. Cheeks?

gl | DEFENDANT_CHEEKS:. Yes, sir.

9 THE COURT:'_Mr.'Moye;?'
io | DEFENDANT MOYER: Yes, sir

11 bTHE COURT: - Mr. Carey?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you totally and completely
14 | satisfied with the repﬁesehtatiOn of your attdrhey;
15 | Ms. Bowens?

16 ' _ ' DEFENDANT BOWENS: Yes, sir.

17 | |  THE COURT: Mr. Cheeks?

18} ‘ . DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Yes, sir.

19 . THE‘COURT:'_Mr..Moyer?

20 B DEFENDANT MOYER: Yes, sir

21 _ THEACOURT: Mr. Carey? |

22| | DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

23 - ‘ | THE COURT: Do you think that your aftOrney

has done everything that 1is reasonably necessary to -

‘|'adequately prepare your defense in this case? Ms. Bowens?
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DEFENDANT

THE COURT:
DEFENDANT"

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

THE COOURT:

DEFENDANT

'BOWENS: Yes, sir.

Mr. Cheeks?-
CHEEKS: Yes, sir.

Mr. Moyer?

'MOYER: Yes, sir’

Mr. Carey?

CAREY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And have you met with your

attorney for as longAand as-often as you think is -

necessary to prepare your. defense? Ms.

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

Bowens-?
BOWENS: Yes, sir.
Mr.ACheeks?

sir.

CHEEKS : Yes,

Mr. Moyer?

MOYER: Yes, sir
Mr. Carey?
CAREY: Yes, sir.

Do you have any complaints you'd

-likeAto make agaihstvanybody with regards to how you've

been treated in this case? Ms.

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT

THE COURT:

- DEFENDANT

" Bowens?

BOWENS : Yes, sir.

‘Mr. Cheeks?
CHEEKS: Yes, sir.
Mr. Moyer?
sir

MOYER: Yes,

15
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THE chRTs' Mr. Carey?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.

‘THE COURT: And have you had'enough'time to
feview thé_evidence and-the-discbvery.in your case?
Msf'Bowéns? . ‘ |

| DEFENDANT BOWENS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Cheeks?

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Yes, sir.

’THE’COURT: Mr. Moyer?

DEFENDANT MOYER: ‘Yes, sir

THE COURT: Mr. Carey?

DEFENbANT CARE?: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. ‘Tell me about it.

MS. TIFFIN: May it please the Court, Your

bHonor, as to Ms. Bowens on April 23, 2009 this defendant

‘and three others conspired to shoplift clothes from Kohls
Department Store ¢n.Woodruff-Road here in Greenville
County. One of theﬁgirls made a purchase and then took

her bag to the Junior's Department where this defendant

and the others put-merchandise they had taken off the

'hangérs into that Kolhs bag.

THE COURT: Does_she~haVe a record?

MS. TIFFIN: She has a 2004 shbpiifting; and

there 1s a recommendation.

"~ THE COURT: And that is?
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‘MS. TIFFIN: Probation with community service

and probation ends when she's'éompleted'all,the community

‘service.

THE_COU&T: Is all that true?
DEEENDANT'BOWENSE VYes, sir.
© THE COURT:  MrfiPosey, what do you want té
'téll me? |

‘MR. POSEY: Judqé, Ms. Bowens,isj24 years of

‘age.. She is a high school graduate. ‘She provides child

care -during the day for people at her home as her

employment. She does live alone. Judge, she understands

"what she did was wrong. Her sister was involved and was a
primary player in this and she got caught up in 1it. She

 knows what she did- was wrong and I would just ask that you

follow the recommendation and hopefully I donft think

‘'you'll see heriagain{ Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything you want to tell me?
DEFENDANT BOWENS: It was a mistake and I

know now. -

THE COURT: Well, you know before. All

right, three years provided upon the time she did, two

:years probation, 15 days public service, random alcohol

and drug testing, $500 Public Defender Fund. Good Luck.

- MS. TIFFIN: As for Mr. Cheeks on NdVember

-28, 2008, this defendaht'and several co—défendants did

17
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plan and conspire to commit and armed robbery. This

.| defendant apprbached the victim, JC, in the parking lot of

3500 East North Street. The victim he had said he had 

just.arriVed_thére‘after going to the store ahd he felt a

tap on his arm that was hanging out of the window of his

car.

When he looked, this defehdant'preésed a

small handgun against his ribs and got him out of the car

and took-approkimafely $150 from him. The defendant then
fled on fobt.andIWas apprehended by law enforcement withih
a few minutes.

He has no prior record and I don't see a
recommendétion.

THE - COURT: Is all of that true?

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: What happened to the
co—defendants? |

MS. TIFFIN: The co-defendants are still

pending. ' | ‘ ‘ g

THE COURT: Mr. Posey.

MR. POSEY: Your Honor, Mr. Cheeks is 23

years of age, went to the twelfth grade but did not

graduate. His mother lives in - the Greenville area.
Judge, he got hooked into trying'to_become part of a group

and this was supposed to be his initiation. He had never
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| done anything like this before and he has no history of

anything like this before. He's always been good and-

'always:worked; He got into something he had no business
being into ever since then he"s been out working temp jobs’

‘and hasn't been in any sort of trouble. He hadn't been in

any trouble before. I -don't think he'll get in trouble

~again:

His mom is .in the courtroom with him today.

|'I think he's had a hard sentence just béing with her since

this happened. More than anything else she'll tell me as

she told me that it embarrassed her and embarrassed her

family. She tells me he needs to finish his education so

he can get better jobs'than working at temp services and
things like that.

He is a smart young man. For the life of me,
I don't know why hé got sucked into this but he allowed

himself to be. I think he's got strong family support and

strong background. I would ask you to consider probation

since>he has no record or done anything else before; to
gi&erhim this one chance in life. He's already been given
a big break from the solicitor ana he understands that. I
Wouid just ask him to Waik out of here beihg the first
time and only tihe he'll ever come in here'Qith no record.

THE COURT: What would have happened if you'd

4goﬁten away with it? Where would you be now?

19
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DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Honestly, sir, I would
have been ---
" THE COURT: I mean who is this group you got

to get in that you got to go and rob. somebody as'to be

part of a group?

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: It was just something that

‘was made up in the neighborhood. T gotvsuckered'inté'it'

because my-  friend he was into it so he tried to drég‘me

;intobit. Basically, right now I'm doing<everything_1 néed

to do to get my_lifevback on track and get everything -

‘situated so I can go on.and take care of myself and grow

up the way I need to.
THE COURT: Well, your lawyer is right one
time in your life you come into codrt with no prior

record, one time. You come to court you bring your past

with you. Next time you come, you'll have a record, a

serious record.

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Tén‘years provided upon one vyear
home incarceration, balance is suSpénded probation 30
months, get your.GED, random drug and alcohol testing,
$500 Pﬁblic Defender Fund. - Why‘don’t'we send him to Véc
Rehab or Job Corp.' |

_MR} POSEY: Thaf'would bé:fine,:Yer Honor.

DEFENDANT CHEEKS: Thank you, sir.
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THE COURT: Good luck to you.

MS. TfFFIN; May it please the Court, Yonr
Honor, as to Mr. Moyer afound March-li 2009 this
defendant s co- defendant was dr1v1ng a Vehlcle w1th an
1mproperly displayed tag on I85 North ln ‘Greenville County
when she was stopped by an offlcer w1tn the Greenville
County Police Department. The defendant was. a passenger
in the vehicle. Theldefendant and-the eofdefendant
consented to a searoh and when the officerpaskedAifvhe
would find anything illegal in the vehiole; the defendant
looked to the ground. |

| Pursuant to that search, the offioe located a

small metalrcontainer on the floor behind the passenger
seat that contained a white crystal substahce*iater
confirmed to be 0;28 grams of methamphetamine. They also
found in the container several items of drdg
paraphefnalia. ‘Neither party claimed the drugs at that
time. | |

There is no recommendation and there is a
priof record.

THE COURT: Okay. - What is that?

MS. TIFFIN: 2007 eimple poesession of
marijuana; possession of drug paraphernalia, disorderly
cohdUct, seat belt*violation and open container; 2009

possession of drug paraphernalia and simple possession of
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marijuana, which I believe ére:compénion-chargesjto this
charge;rYOur Honor. | |
: | THE COURT: Is all that true?

DEFENDANT MOYER Yes, 81r.

THE COURT: Okay. -

DEFENDANT MOYER: Ybur’Hoﬁop, my client is 42
years ofiaqe, is a high sohooi gradgaté, has workod in the
heating'and air conditioning bqsihéss all hisvlife; is
divorced and has thfee children he does SuppOrtm_'He
started me351ng w1th meth and he knows it would lead him

to no good He knows that any drugs would lead him to no

"good. As far as his employment status,~1t has hurt him

job—wise.
"I'd ask you to .give him*probation, some drug

counseling. Substance abuse classes would be good for

‘him. He's got to get back on his feet. He's supporting

his kids. He's been working on the side to do that. He's

been keeping up with his obligations there. He is living

with his parents also.

THE COURT: You waited until you were 40
yearé old to begih your criminal recofd.

DEFENDANT MOYER: I made some bad choices,
sir.

THE.COURT: You'hadn“t beon'up'here before,

have you?
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'DEFENbANT.MOYER: No, sir.
THE COURT: Twenty-eight years in-jail,.I bet
that was fan. | v
. DEFENDANT MOYER: No, sir.
THE COURT: - I'll tell you that meth will get
a hald»df you and won't let éo.
DEFEﬁDANT MOYER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Grab that tiger by the tail. All

right, I'm going to give you three years provided upon the

time you-did, probatlon for 2, 5 days commanity service,

substance abuse_counsellng, random drug and alcohol

testing, $500 Public Defender Fund. Good luck to you.
_DEFENDANT MOYER: Thank you, Your Hohér.

MS. TIFFIN: Your Honor, as to Mr. Carey,

‘Indictment 200912249; on December 7, 2008 about 4:30 a.m.,

:the victim respbnded to a knock on the door of his

apartment on Broadway Drive in Greenville. He was met by
two woman. When the victim opened the door, this
defendant and co-defendants, Tyrene Fleming»and Travis
Kiag entered. One had a riffle. They stole wallets, cell
phones and keys from the yictim and made them go inside a
bathfoom: Co—defendanf Redding confessed and implipated

the cd—defendants. She said they got access to the

»apartment by posing at prostltutes

As to Indictment 2009~ 2445 and 2446 on the
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night of December 22, 2008, this defendant and the male’
co—defendént entered the victim's apartment on Cedar Lane
Road without permissionﬂ One of the defendants punched

the victim in the face. They stole His wallet containing

'betweeﬁ $300 and $400. The co-defendant Cérly Redding

told police'she met the victim at a bar-and got her to

take her to his home. When she got there, co-defendants

entered and did the robbery. One had a small pistol

‘during the robbery.

As to Indictments 2009-2441, 2442 and 2443,
on the night of December 27, 2008, the victim answered a

knock on the door of his apartment on-Cedar Lane Road in

1 Greenville County. .He found a woman, later determined to

be co-defendants Jennifer Johnson‘asking to use his
bath:oom. The victims let the woman in. Shortly after,
thié defendant andrtwb.co—defendants Fleming and King came
ﬁo the apértmeht and kicked in the door. One pointed the
pistol at the victims and said théy‘were there for the
money. The other had a taser. .He-chased one of the
Qictims into a bathroom where he tazed in the-back of the
neck and punched him. |

The defendants tookvthe victim back into.the

living.room where they tied his hands with power cords.

‘The defendants held a knife to another victim's throat.

| They took the victims wallets and cell phones. They put
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all the victims’ in " the bathrooms and then ransacked the

‘-apartment.

‘The dfficefs.located co-defendants Johnson
and Redding‘ihAa hea:by apaftment. They confessed-and.
imélicaped all of the others.

- | Thé four.bther co-deféndahts, Your Honor,

Jennifer Johnson, her case is still pehdingf.Carly

Redding;AShé was sentenced to four years fbllowed by

probatioh.' The co-defendant Tyrene Fleming, her case was

'still pending. Travis King, he was sentenced to 15 years

suspended to 13 years and then probation.

There is a recommerndation of 13 years in this

~case. Eight other charges are being dismissed, and he has

a minor record, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And what is-that?
MS. TIFFIN: ,A:2007 breach of peace and
driving without a license.
 THE COURT: "Is all that true?
DEFENDANT CAREY: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Mr. Posey.
VMR. POSEYf Judge, this is Qné of those cases
you hate because Philip is a good- young mah who allowed

some drug usage and other things to.bring him down in a

*vefy'shbrt period of time. It ruined his life for a

period of time.
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i've been doing this 17 yearé and I've never

Seeﬁ.and Philip is one of the few people I've seen gét out
of jail and,really turn it around in the lasﬁ year; He
ﬁas got His GED. He‘é beeh going to Greenville Tech.
Hé's been'going to church. Hels been participatiﬁg in NA
classés; He's been going to addition drug classes through.
hisvchuyéh. |

| ' I''ve had more peoéle stand up for him then f
think I've had any other client before and what kind of
changé hé's made 'in himself. I guess if anybody standing

up here before you can go back and change'that clock to 13

.months ago and erase what'happened, he would. 'He knows he

put himself in this position.

‘He's always been willing to take his
medicine. The one thing I think that has always bothered
him is the two females were'baéicaily, and I do'believe,
Qere the formulators of all these crimes and they seem  to
be the ones getting»the break here. I understand his
frustration with that. They were caught first and talked
first and I've explained that to him. In éome ways, the
system isn't always fair in that respect,.but it doéén't
chaﬁge respbnsibility and'he understands thét,

Judge, the 13 recommendation is fair, I'm not

'saying it's not, but I'm asking, considering his lack of

prior record, what he's.done since being arrested and
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‘being out and actually trying to make something of himself

"that you impose the minimum sentence of 10 on him.

THE COURT: Tell me about the one who got the

15 suspended to 13.

MS. TIFFIN: That was the co-defendant Travis

King. Was he the only other male involved?

MR. POSEY: No, Tyrene Fleming. Mr. King and

Mr. Fleming had prior records, Your Honor.
THE COURT: What did they plead to?

MR. POSEY: Mr. King pled to the same thing

1basically. I don't know if it was charge for charge but

it was the same.

THE COURT: How didrhe get a suspended
sentence? Those two have prior records?

'MS. TIFFIN: I don't know but I can find_ouf.

THE COURT: Well, find_out. It might make a
difference.

MR. POSEY": I know Mr. Fleming does because
vaeArepreseeted him before. |

THE COURT: What?

MR. POSEY : I think it's mostly drugs. It,
was several years ago. |

THE COURT: What do you want to tell me,

Mr. Carey?

DEFENDANT CAREY: Your Honor, I'm just
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pleading for another chance.

THE COURT: Well, we all get another chance
but we all pay for our misﬁakes_one wéy or another.

MR; POSEY: Judge, he had typed“a'statément
énd,I just -ask you tb.read'it iﬁstéadﬁof‘hiq,—— |

~ DEFENDANT'CAﬁEY{. I'd been. on hoﬁse‘arrest as
a condition éf hy bond. vae been current with all my
payments; o | |

| THE COURT: Let me read your hote;

' DEFENDANT CAREY: Okay.

MR. POSEY: Judge, he does have gobd family.
support and they've always been behind'him.

DEFENDANT'CAREY: My‘mom canrspeak on that as
well. _

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am. If you would étate
your name. |

MS. BAILEY: My name is Denise Bailey (ph),
Philip?svmom.

THE COURT: Ahything you wént‘to say?

'MS. BAILEY: I know being his mom (inaudible)
defense of a child, but Philip comes out of a decent home.
He should héve never been in any trquble: He's never been
in trouble'like thisibefore. He's ‘done everything to turn
his life around and sometimes it takes a Eragedy to make

things right and kind of see the light'at the end of the -
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»tunnel He recently learned that he's a father of a cute

llttle girl that he wants to be a part of her llfe

He made the effort to get hlS GED. He 1s

’enrolled in Greenville Techf~ He 1is aggre551vely looklng
'for employment and he's been on numerous 1nterv1ews
-Unfortunately, w1th the looming over his head, it's maklng
it touqh‘when'people do background checks, but he has not

given up ‘He's tried to keep a p051t1ve outlook on all of

this, and if you could please give him another chance

MS. TIFFIN: Your Honor, as to Mr. Fleming
whose case is>etill pending; he is getting a hire
recommendation and he is pleading to three counts of
bUrglafy -- I'm sorry -- his prior record is three counts

of burglary and armed robbefy. And then Mr. King has no

aduLt record and he's pleading to the same charges.

THE COURT: All right, and he's the one who
got the 137 -

MS. - TIFFIN: He got the 13, ves, sir.

THE.COURT: Anything else?

MR. POSEY: Nothing further, Your Honor.

‘THE COURT: Is there any reason to put him on
the sex‘offender'registry?

MR. POSEY: No, sir.

MS. TIFFIN: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right, well, as I said we all
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get a second chance and we all pay for our mistakes.

You've got to pay for your mistakes. I don't know-any

‘reason why I should treat him any differeht than the other

guy and it's my policy to have pgople basically reCeiVe
equal punishment for their conduct, so I'm giving him 13
years on-ea;h case and they-are all concurrent; credit for
1181daYS iﬁ jail. | |
| MR. POSE¥:' Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Good-luck.
MS. TIFFIN: Thank you, Your Honor.

~-~END OF TRANSCRIPT RECORD---
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I, the undersigned Caroline Hiskell, Official

Court ReporteerOr the_Thirteenth_Judicial Circuit of the

'State of South Carolina, do hereby certify that the

foregoing is a true, accurate, -and complete transcript of

record of ail the proceedings had and evidence introduced

in the trial ofvthe captioned case, relative to appeal, in

“the Circuit Court of Greenville County, South Carolina on

the 9th day of November, 2009.
I do further certify that. I am nelther of kin,

counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.

Octaber 9// 2010

AN 0640

~ 1

Caroline Hiskell
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FORM 5
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) .
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
County ot'-AGQEI’.HVI He )

Vo.u0
o /33 o) o A00 -CP- 23 (59
Emhp Veathe Oﬁﬁe\{ 15y '
Full name and prison number (if any) of Applicant "‘K}F CQU}?T-
| RN

V.

APPLICATION FOR

State of South Carolina POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

vvvvvvv:

INSTRUCTIONS B READ CAREFULLY
=== 2 B READ CAREFULLY

Since every application must be sworn under oath, any false statement of a material fact therein
may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicants should, therefore, exercise
care ta assure that all answers are true and correct. i

If the application is taken in forma pauperis, it shall include an affidavit (attached at the back of
the form) setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay the fees and costs
of the proceedings. When the application is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of Court
for the County in which the applicant was convicted.

1. Place of dctentio‘n' Ll‘ﬁb&ﬂ Cbﬂﬂﬁ(frbnml» I’\&"'}Mﬁd\\

2. Name and location of Court which imposed sentence CDLLQ:‘}' Og—\ ﬁlﬂnﬁ@L&;ﬂm
205 E el Sh Geenville, SC 2901 - -0

3. Name(s) of co-defendant(s) (if any) j&um‘nf_ F‘tﬁminf}) , _T'ezwl% u\nos ;
Jernnifere 3\ kel Cne_\exg Cel\ing , '

4. The indictment nufnber or numbers (if known) upon which and the offenses

for which

sentence was imposed:

@ 092449 Dol Qaboee : 092 ey bl ; 09244, Bue

l
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~(c) . udftera plea of nolo contendere

03203 Aomed ooy : 03 m@kggmmng L 09-244] |
© o9 4513 A'\‘\th-‘O'\‘QA Amv\ecl Qob\oem '

The date upon which sentence was imposcd and the terms ot the sentence:

@  _MNovembeg A 9509

® 12 geag 5en¥em'e_ WaS vy posed

(©)

Check whether a finding of guilty was made:

(@) after a plea of guilty =

(b) after a plea of not guilty

Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?

If you answered Ayes@ to (7), list;

(a)  the name of each Court to which you appealed:

3 VA

iii.

(b) the result in each such Court to which you zibpealed:
i. - N / A o

ii.

iii.

(c) - the date of each such result;

i NA
i. |
i, ,
(d) if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such
results:
. N/A

ii.

If you answered anoa@ to (7), state your reasons for not so appealing:

(@  Ccoureel ‘?&\‘EA o Q?lﬂﬁn\ a&-\-e_a'j ad \"\\m do do S5

N
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1.

12.

13.

35

(b)
(¢)

State concisely the grounds on which you base your allegation that you are being held in

custody unlawfully;

@ Tneffechve Assis-\nhcc ot Counse |
(b) '_Invo\un-‘\mb@\{ Glud\‘\'\l‘ Q\ﬁ(& |
(©) '

State concisely and in the same order the facts which support each of the grounds set out’

in (10):

(a) Counse | -Ceu led Ao $le o¥ee, L’)$ C\PPGOL\

(d)  _ounsel QCnAtQtA CRPOVEOUS oAvtcc aAVqu e 4
© ko widhoud 5 ~\—\«ot2mw\\n \Y\VQS’\\GO:\-\OA

Prior to this application have you filed wnth respect to this conviction:

(a) any petition in a State Court under South Carolina Law? N ! A

(b) any petition in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-conv1ct10ns

relief? N /A ,
(c) any petition in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petmons
if any, already spec1f'ed in (8)? N/A

(d) any other petitions, motmns or applications in this or any other Court? _ N Z A

If you answered Ayes@ to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or

application: .

(a) the specific nature thereof:

. N/A

ii.

iii.

iv.

(b) the name and location of the Court in which each was filed:
. N/A

ii,
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14,

15.

iii.

iv.

(d)

iii.

iv.

(e)

I8

.
1.

iv.

the disposition thereof:

_nJA

4

the date of each such disposition:

NJA

if known, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such

disposition:

NJA

Has any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented to this or any other Court,

State or Fe_d;:ral, in any petition, motion or app'licaﬁon which you have filed?

NJA .

If you answered “yes” to (14) identify;

(a)

i.

i

iii,

(b)

ii.

iii.

which grounds have been presentéd: |

NJA

the proceedings in which each ground was raised:

M/A
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18.
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[fany ground sct forth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or
Federul, set forth the ground and state concisely the rcasons why such ground has not

previously been presented:

() /A

(b)

(c)

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:
(a)  yourarraignment and plea? Nes

(b) your trial, if any? N/A

@ your sentencing? AVLaS

(d)  your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of
sentence? M/ A i

()  preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or application:

with respect to this conviction, which you filed? N/A
If you answered Ayes@ to one or more paﬁs of (17), list:
(a) the name and address of each attorney who reprcsentcd you:

P0. Rest 1424, Geeerwille_SC 29172

iii.

(b) the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you:

i G\Zﬂa\%hmm\' oan\\ g)\ea

ii. ‘S’e_n‘\-e.noin a) -

iii.
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]

19.  State clearly the relief you scekin filing this upplication: ‘
Nacede A 5en’\‘cmm(} and Cenvichon g0 ng&nc\ Yee a
newl “eial o

20. Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

Revised 3/20(

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County of Doednes—\rﬁ\e

35
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>
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correcting the conviction and s
allegations therein set forth are

RN \J U T ——
SWORN tm;} subscribed before me this __
day of M«Af‘?’c , .

: @s)

N T ———
My Commi-ssion Expires: | j/ﬁ) (,/’/a@/§
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APPLICATION T0o PROCEED WITHOUT pA YMENT

OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

I, _jE hi h \’) !Zec&hg 0&@& _ , hereby apply for leave to

Notary PubliU

My Commission Expires: / ' A (/’/0'{@ /O
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C.A. No. 2010-CP-23-6581

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

Phillip Keathe Caf:ey,
S.C.D.C. No. 337868,

‘RETURN _

State of South Carolina, )

Respondent. |

)

)

)

)

)

)

' )
Applicant, ).

)

)

)

)

)
)

)

In response to the post-conviction relief application filed August 11, 2010, the

Respondent would show this Court:

L

The Applicant is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to the Greenville County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The: Greenville
County Grand Jury indicted the Applicant atl the October 2009 term of General Séésions f01-'
kidnapping (200§-GS-23_-2442), three (3) counts of armed robbery (2009-GS-23-2443, -2446, -
2449) and - first-degree burglary (2009—GS'—23—2445). The Applicant waiVed presentment to the
Grand Jury on the charge of first-degree. burglary (2009-GS-23-2441). Christopher T. Posey,
Esquire represented the Applicant.

On November 9, 2009, the Applibant pled guilty to the charges, except the first-degree
burglary charges were reduced to second-degree burglary.! The Honorable Edward W. Mi.ller

sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of thirteen (13) years for kidnapping, thirteen (13)

! The State also nol prossed the following indictments: 2009-GS-23-2440, -2444, -2447, -2448, -2521, -
4566, and -4573.



years for each.count of armed robbery, and thirteen (13) years for each count of second-degree
burglary. The Applicant did not appeal.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reference are the records of the Greenville
County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions, the Applicant’s records from the South
Carolina Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript.

II.
In his application for post-conviction relief the Applicant alleges he is being held in

custody unlawfully for the following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel:
a. Failed to file a notice of appeal.
b. Rendered erroneous advice.

2. Involuntary guilty plea.
I
 The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that his attorney was ineffective is
without merit. The Resppndent asserts the Applicant’s attorney rendered effective assistance
.well within the standard of “reasonableness within professional norms” for a criminal defense
attorney.
Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant
must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial
process that the trial cannot be relied on as having produced a just result.” Strickland v.

Washington, 466 US. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,

442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985).
The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation

within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel
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“rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable
professional judgment.” Strickland, 466- U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066. The Applicant must

overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386

S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

A»two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance wés deficient. Under this prong, attorney
performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professionai norms.” Cherry v.
State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at
2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that
“there is a reasonable probability that, but for ﬁounsel’s unprofessional errors, thé result of the
proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at ll7f18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A

reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of

trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.

Washinggbn, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)). .

The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
v. Washington test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises

questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an

evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305

S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983) (citihg Norman v. State, 276 S.C. 278, 277 S.E.2d 707 (1981)).
| | Iv.
The Applicant’s assertion that his guilty plea was involuntary is without merit. In post-

conviction relief cases, an applicant asserting a constitutional violation must frame the issue as




one of ineffective assistance of counsel. See Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 363, 527 S.E.2d

742, 747 (1999) (citing Drayton v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 9, 430 S.E.2d 517, 520 (1993)). An

Applicant who pleads guilty on the advice of counsel may collaterally attack the plea only by
showing that (1) counsel was ineffective and (2) there.is a reasonable probability that but for
counsel’s errors, the Applicant would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to

trial. Roscoe V. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001) (citations omitted). An

Applicant alleging his guilty plea was induced by ineffective assistance of counsel must prove

that counsel’s advice was not “within the range of competence demanded of attorneys in criminal

cases.” Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 56, 106 S. Ct. 366, 369 (1985); Bennett v. State, 371 S.C.
198, 204, 638 S.E.2d 673, 675 (2006):

To find a guilty plea is voluntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish
the applicant had a full understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against

him. See Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 1712 (1969). In Boykin,

the United States Supreme Court held that before a court can accept a guilty plea, a criminal
defendant must be advised of the constitutional rights hé is waiving. Id. at 243, 89 S. Ct. at
1712. Specifically, the accused must be aware of the privilege against self-incrimination, the
right to a jury trial, and the right to confront one’s accusers. Id. Moreover, a criminal defendant
entering a guilty plea “must be aware of the nature and ctucial elements of the offense, the
maximum and any mandafory minimum penalty, and the nature of the COnstitutional rights being

waived.” Pittman v. State, 337 S.C. 597, 599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 624 (1999) (citation omitted). A

criminal defendant’s knowing and voluntary waiver of statutory or constitutional rights in a

guilty plea “must be established by a complete record, and may be accomplished by colloquy
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between court and defendant, between court and defendant’s counsel, or both.” Roddy v, State,

339 S8.C. 29, 34,528 S.E.2d 418, 421 (2000) (citing State v. Ray, 310 S.C. 431, 437, 427 S.E.2d

171, 174 (1993)).
When determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record,

including the transcript of the guilty plea,'an’d the evidence:prese'nted at the post-conviction relief

~ hearing. Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000) (citing Harres v. Leeke,

282 s.C. 131, 318 8.E.2d 360 (1984)).

The Respondent submits the record fully supports the knowing and';voluntéry nature of
the Applicant’s plea. However, allegations regarding ineffective assistance of counsel and the -
vol‘ﬁntariness of the plea may raise a questidn of fact thit is not conclusively réﬂlﬁéd by the

record. Accordingly, the Respoﬁd'ent requests an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue.

See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. at 265, 305 S.E.2d at 248 (1983).

V.
The Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.
VL
WHEREFORE, ha\(ing made its Return, the Respondent rétjuests that a hearing be held
and counsel appointed to represent the Applicant. |
" Respectfully submitted;

HENRY DARGAN McMASTER
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
- Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
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PROCEEDTINGS
THE COURT: Yes, ma'am, Ms. Ratigan.
MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor.

May it please the Court.

The last case of ‘the day is Phillip Carey v. the

State. The docket number is 2010-CP-23-6581. Mr. Carey

was indicted for kidnapping, and three counts of armed
robbery, and one count of first—degree burglary;' He

waived presentment to an additional count' of first-degree

burglary. He was represented on these charges by

Mr. Posey.
On November 9th of 2009, Mr. Carey pled guilty to
these charges, except one of the first-degree burglaries

was reduced -- no, actually, both of the first degree

'burglaries were reduced down to second-degree burglary.

He pled guilty before Judge Miller. He received
éoncurrent terms of 13 years for kidnapping, 13 years for
each count of armed robbery, and 13 years for each count
of that reduced secogd—degree burglary.

He did not file an appeal. And the State is ready to
proceed.

THE COURT: Mr. Quinn.

MR. QUINN: We're ready,'Your Honor.

I call Mr. Carey to the stand.

THE CLERK: Mr. Carey, please, ‘place YOur left hand
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o

on the Bible-and raise your right hand.
WﬁEREUPON,
PHILLIP KEATHE CAREY,
after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
THE CLERK: Thank you.
You may be seated.
Please state your full name for the record.
THE WITNESS: Phillip Keathe Carey.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. QUINN:

Q And, Mr. Carey, are you currently an inmate at the
South Carolina Department of Corrections?

A Yes, sirp

QV And how long a sentence are you doing?

A 13 years.

Q And you may have heard the Attorney General state the
chargés to which you pled guilty. Were there armed

robberies and burglary charges?

A Yes.

Q- Okay. And where are you currently housed?

A Right -- the Greenville County Detention Center.
Q- Well, I'm sorry. Within the Department of

Corrections, where are you-housed?
A Allendale Correctional Institution.

Q And who was your attorney on these charges?
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5
A Christopher Posey.
Q And was he your attorney throughout the entirety, or
did you have more than one attorney?.
A He was the only one.
Q And how many times did you meet with Mr. Posey
between.your arrest and coming to court?
A It couldn't have been five times}
Q Okay. And of those five times, how many times did:
you meef for more than five or 10 minutes?
A Once.
Q And how long a period of time was it between your
arrest and going to court?
A (There was no response.)
Q0  Let me do it this way. Did you get arrested in April
of 20097
A I went to court in -- November of '09 is when I got
sentenced. I went -- I went to —- I,Aoriginally, went to
court on -- or got arrested on December 31lst of 2008.
Q And so he was your attorney for 10 months and a few
days? |
A Yeah. I probably -- I think I acquired him aboﬁt
February,.maybe February or March, if I remember
correctly.
Q And were you incarcerated, or were you on the streets

during the -- waiting to come to court?
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A I Qas incarcerated for four months, January,
February, March, and April. And I got out on bond. I was
on house arrest for seven months up to my court date.

0 Now, when you were first arrested, did you request a
preliminary hearing on these charges?

A Can you repeat the question?

Q Did you request a preliminary hearing when you were
arrested on these charges?

A Oh, yeah, yeah.

Q" And was a preliminary hearing ever held?

A Yés;

Q And was the hearing held on all- of the charges?

A I believe so.

Q Okay. And did you speak with Mr. Posey about raising

an issue about the arrest warrants at the preliminary
hearing?

A To be honest, I didn't know about the arrest warrants
until after I got to Lieber Correctional Institutionlwhen

I went to prison.

Q And what was your -- or what is your concern about

the arrest warrants?

A That they're defective.

Q And why are they defective? What's the problem?

A Not enough information was placed inside the arrest
warrant.

o1
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0 And have we talked about that that's called
conclusory? In other words, that it just says you're

guilty, but it doesn't say what evidenice they have to

‘indicate that?

A Correct.

Q And was that issue ever raised at the preliminary -
hearing?

A No.

Q And, at the prelimina;y hearing, were you still
incarcerated?

A Yes.

Q And do you understand if the charges had been

dismissed at the preliminary hearing, because the wafrants
were defective, you cquld have been released?

A Yes.

Q ~But that issue was not raised by Mr. Posey, is that

your testimony?

A Correct.

Q Now, did Mr. Posey, subsequently, hold a bond.hearing
and get you released?

A I suppose. I never went in front of a bond hearing.
They just came and said I had a bond, so. |

Q | All right. So there was no hearing. You didn't go
in front of the television sets down at the detention

center?
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8
A No.
Q Okay. So did you consent to the bond? Did you even
know it was being set?
A No.
Q Now, during the time that Mr. Posey represented you
before the plea, did you speak with him abput what
investigation, if any, was being done?
A I tried to, but it felt like he wasn't trying to hear
it, like he was just like whatever.
Q Well, the Judge doesn't know what "whatever" is.
Tell the Judge what you mean by "whatever."
A I'm sorry. Basically, it was -- it just felt as if

he wasn't really interested in the case, like it was just

a burden for him, or something. And.

Q Did he review the discovery with you?
A I gueés you could say that. I mean, like -- well,
we went -- me and my mother went to his office. We had

some points to show him. And he acted like he didn't want
to read it, look at it, or whatever. I don't know if he
did that on his own without, you know -- maybe he did his
own investigation on that. But I'm not sure. Because, I
mean, to me, I know that he didn't do an investigation.
Because there was many points that came up in the motion

that could have been, you know, raised.

Q Okay. Well, let's talk, first of all, about, did he,
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in fact, give you a copy of the discovery?

A Yes.

Q And when was that, before of after you pled guilty?
A Before.

Q Okay. And I gather from your testimony, he gave it
to you long enough before that you had a chénce to review
it before you met with him?

A Correct.

Q Okay. And did you review the discoyery before you

met with him?

A Yes.

Q And had you continued to review it, even after the
plea?

A Yes.

Q And what did you find raised in the discovery that

you thought Mr. Posey should have raised to the Court?

A Aside from the warrants, there -- I read over, you

; know, the statements from the ‘police officers, as well as

"co-defendants stating that they did, you know, actually,

find fingerprints, éhoe prints, but they did not come back
as a positive identification for me.

There was -- supposedly, there was a black bandanna
or something used in the crime, which was never ran for
DNA. So I have no idea what even came up about

identifying me as a suspect.
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10
Q And you — I'm sorry. You said they had a partial
fingefprint, or a partial shoe print, or both?
A Both.
Q And neither of those were matched to you?
A No.
0 So was the evidence against you only the statements
of the co-defendants?
A Yes.
Q Were you ever placed in a physical lineup?
A No.
Q As far as you know, were you ever picked out of a
photo lineup?
A No.
Q and so what investigation, if any, did Mr. Posey do
into those statements?
A I don't know.
Q Were those other -- the four people that gave
. statements, were they, also, charged?
A Yes.
Q Do you know if they were going to testify against

you, or if they had been offered pleas? Do you have any
information about that?
A I do know that one of my co-defendants got the same

amount of time as I did. I guess the other one took a

" plea for more time. But he was already a convicted felon,

59




56

10

11

12

13

14

15

lo6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25 -

PHILLIP KEATHE CAREY-DIRECT BY MR. QUINN N
11

so I guess that's why he did that.

Q But how many of them had pled guilty before you came
to court?

A Oh, I don't know..

Q Well, you knew, af least, one had; isn't that right?
Becausé,-in the sentencing, didn't the Judge talk to the

Prosecutor about what sentence your co-defendant had

received?

A Yes, sir.

Q Do you know if any of the others had been sentenced?
A No.

0 And, in fact, didn't you learn,.at least, some of

them were still going to go to trial, because didn't the
Prosecutor come and talk to you after you pled guilty?
A Yes.

Q And what did the Prosecutor want from you after you

pled guilty?

A He wanted me to testify against my co-defendants
after they pulled melout of Lieber Correctional
Institution and brought me to Greenville County. And he
wanted me to testify against my co-defendants,. which under

State v. Turner, he can't do. Because he threatened me

saying he was going to give me more time, because I
wouldn't testify against them, whibh I felt he couldn't

do. Because I looked at the law books. He can't do that
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because I've already been sentenced.
Q Okay. And let me cut you off. Did he bring any

other charges back against you?

A No.

Q Okay. But was there any conversation with you about
being available to testify against your co-defendants, or
getting a deal for that?

A No.

Q Now, on the day you came .to court on November 9th,

2009, you appeared before Judge Miller; isn't that

correct?

A Yes.

0 And what was your emotional condition that day?

A Terrible. I was -- you know, I was hurting at the

fact that I had seen my mom go through an emotional state
because of everything I put her through. I mean, it's
hard to talk about, really.

0 Well, but, unfortunately, we need to tell this Judge,
who waé not there, at least, what your appeafance was in

court. Were you crying? Were --

A Yes, I was.

Q -- you distracted?

A Yes, I was very stressed out. And, yes, I was in
tears.

0 And was it obvious to Judge Miller? Did he, in fact,

o7




58

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PHILLIP KEATHE CAREY-DIRECT BY MR. QUINN

13
talk to you about your condition?
A Yes. |
Q .Did Judge Miller offer you the ppportunity to
withdraw your plea and wait until another day?
A He said something about facing me some day, or one

day, maybe I'm not ready today, or whatever the case may
have been.

Q And did Mr. Posey step in at that point and tell the

.Judge anything about that you had to do the plea that day?

A Yes.

0 And what was that? Whaf did he tell the Judge?

A He said that I understand that it was my last day to
plead before I take it to trial.

Q And do you know if that was accurate or not?

A i wasn't sure. Like I said, I've never been in this
kind of situation before, so I'm not really-éure.

Q Did you answer the Judge's questions, though?

A Yes.

O  And had anybody told you how to answer the Judge's

questions?

A Per se, yes.

) Well, tell me what that means, "per se.”

A I guess it was not that I really had to answer the
questions. But, I mean, I knew I had to because I seen

the last -- another person that had went in front of Judge
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Miller before I did. And when he -said he wasn't, you
know, satisfied with their lawyer, Judge Miller about
jumped down his throat. And I didn't want that to happen
to me. You know what.- I mean? So I went ahead and went
with the flow. |

Q And so were you aware of what answers you had to give

the Judge to complete the guilty plea?

A Yes.

Q And did you answer all of the Judge's questions?

A Yes.

0 Now, after the plea was finished, did Mr. Posey meet

with you again?

A No.

Q Did he send you a letter and tell you anything about
your case?

A No.

0 Did he ever discuss with you the possibility of
appealing your guilty plea?

A No.

Q and when did you first learn about the possibility of
appealing your guilty plea?

A When I was nine days into Kirkland R&E.

0 And so was that nine days after your guilty plea, or

longer than that --

A I got sent down to Kirkland on November 10th. So

59
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that was the very next day. That's when I went down to

Kirkland.

Q

Okay. So about a week and a half after your guilty

plea, you hear .about that ydu might could appeal?

A

Q

A

Yes. And that was from another inmate.
And what did you do at. that point?

I immediately sent a letter out, which I didn't know

if it was going to be too late, or what. And I never

Q

.

= @

or

Q

A

Q

heard anything back.

And who did you send this letter to?

Mr. Posey.

And what did you say'in the letter?

I just asked if I could -- I was requesting a plea,
sentence reconsideration.

Do you mean an appeal, or a sentence reconsideration?
Yes.

And did you ever hear from Mr. Posey about either of

those requests?

A

Q

No.

. And would you have appealed -- did you want to appeal

your conviction?:

A

Q

Yes.

Now, do you believe that Mr. Posey had a conflict in

the matter representing you?

A

Yes.
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61

Q

A

And what's that conflict?

That he admitted to Judge Miller that he had

represented one of my co-defendants on .a previous

endeavor.

Q Okay. And what's that co-defendant's name?

A Taurine [phonetic] Fleming.

Q And had Mr. Fleming already pled guilty at that

point, or was he still waiting to come to court?

A

Q.

He was still waiting to come to court.

And let me be sure I'm clear. Mr. Posey did

represent Taurine in the same charges you were charged

with;

A
Q
A

Q

is that right?
No.
He had represented him at an earlier time?
Right.

Okay. And how do you think his earlier

representation hurt you?

A

Being that he knew what type of person Taurine was.

He even told me that he knew the type of person Taurine

was.

And, right then, I felt as that's going to hurt me

because -- just because I know him, that's making me --

putting me on the same level as him.

Q

And so when Mr. Posey said he knew what kind of

person Taurine was, that was not complimentary?

A

No, it was not.
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0 Okay. What did he mean by that? What kind of person
is Taurine? |
A ‘He's a convicted felon. I mean, he's constantly in

trouble.

0  And did that conflict get raised to the Court? Did
anybody &;scuss that with Judge'Miller?

A No. I kﬁow-he did -- I know Mr. Posey did mentionvit
to Miller, and Miller really didn't say,anything about it.
Q And T want to go back to just one thing, Mr. Carey,
before i finish‘with you. You said Mr. Posey acted
disinterested in your case. Tell the Court a little bit
more about that.

A Well, I sent him a lettef when I was at tﬁe county
jail, and never heard nothing back until I was out -- I
was out on bond. And it took a little while for me,
actually, to get into his office to talk to him. And when

I did, it was, actually, me aﬁd my mom. We both went in

thére'prdbably -- we was waiting -- or we had set up an

'appointment.

And by the time we got sit down and get everytbing
set up, you know, we talked for maybe 15, 20 minutes, and
then it was over wifh like -- it was just like he was
pretty much saying, you know'—— or his —;‘you'kﬂow, how
actions speak louder than words? Well, his physical

actions were just'like -— the way he was talking, he was
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like he was bored, get out of my office. You know what
I'm saying? There's nothing else to say, or whatever. I
mean, I'm sorry. Excuse me. He didn't have nothing else
to say.

He felt -- I guess, to me, it felt that he didn't
want anything to do with it. He was just trying to get al
conviction. That's how I feel.

Q Did he ever discuss with you the possibility of,
actually, going to trial?

A He did. You said a possibility of going to trial?

Q Uh-huh.

A He did state about a trial. But he, also, said to
me, if you do take it to trial, there are no guarantees of
me being your lawyer. And he, alsé, said that if I take

it to trial, there is, what, nine times out of ten that

I'11 go to prison and come out with a body bag -- or a toe
tag.

Q And is that the phrase he used?

A Yes.

Q and did that encourage you to go to trial, or

discourage you?

A It discouraged me. When he said 13 years, that gave
me hope.
Q And now having gone through the discovery and finding

these errors and the problems that you say exist, knowing




64

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PHILLIP KEATHE CAREY-CROSS BY MS. RATIGAN

19
that, would you go -- have gone to trial, or pled guilty.
A I would have went to trial.

Q Now, against the sentence that you're serving, has

the Department of Corrections credited you with the four

months that you did in the county jail --

A Yes.

Q -~ pre-trial?

A Yes.

Q Have they credited you with any of the time that you.

were on house arrest?
A No.
Q and would you ask this Court to credit you with that
seven months that you were on house arrest?
A Yes.

MR. QUINN: Mr. Carey, I don't have any othe;
questions. You have to answer any of the questions the
Attorney General may have.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. RATIGAN:
Q So you testified that you and Mr. Posey had gone over
the State's évidence like the discovery materials; y'all
had gone over that together?

A fes.

Q And did youttell Mr. Posey your version of‘what

happened?
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A I tried to.

0 And when you say that Mr. Posey should have
investigated, do you mean like investigated the facts, and
the police report; the arrest warrant, he should have
investigated those facts better?

A Yes.

o) And that he should have investigated the issue about

the fingerprint, and the shoe print?

A Yes.

Q And maybe looked into the whole potential of a DNA
test on -- what was it? " A hat, I think you said?

A A bandanna.

o) A bandana. But you wanted him to look into that, as
well?

A Yes.

Q Now, are these issues that you knew at the time, or

just since you've been convicted?

A Since I've been convicted.

Q So why did you go ahead and decide to plead guilty,
it was just because you were scared you'd get more time at
trial?

A Tt's the fact that the statement that he made to me
about the whole body bag thing.

Q Okay; And you testified that you wanted to file an

appeal?

65
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A Yes.
Q What errors were made during the guilty plea hearing -
that you wént reviewed on appeal? “
A Can you repeat that?
0 Wﬁat errors were made by Judge Miller or the State

during the guilty piea hearing that you wanted to appeal?
A (There no response.)

Q Let me phrase it to you this way then. Why did you
want an appeal?

A Because I felt that there was more to my case than
what was brought up.

Q So you didn't want to necessarily appeal what
happened at the plea hearing. You just thought -- you

just wanted your case reviewed?

A Right.
Q Okay.
A And it wasn't -- I felt it wasn't reviewed.

MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have,’ Your Honor.

THE COURTE Any redirect, Mr. Quinn?

MR.'QUINN: No, Your Honor,

Thank you.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you, Mf. Carey.

You ﬁay step down, sir.

MR. QUINN: We would call Denise Falin to the stand.

THE CLERK: Ms. Falin, please, place your left hand
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on the Bible and raise your right hand.

WHEREUPON,

DENISE EUGENIA FALIN,

after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE CLERK: Thank you.

Please be seated.

Please state your full name for the record.
THE WITNESS: Denise Eugenia Falin.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. QUINN:

Q

- your

Last

Q

A

Q

And if you would, please, spell your middle name and
last name.

E-U-G-E-N-I-A, that's not one that I regularly spell;
name is F-A-L-I-N.

And, Ms. Falin, how are you related to Mr. Carey?
He's my son.

and were you involved with him and the case that

we've been discussing today?

A

Yes, sir.
Did you accompany him to meetings with Mr. Posey?
Yes, sir.

Did Phillip ever come to court that you weren't with

No.

And about how many times would you say the two of you
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then ‘met with Mr. Posey?
A Outside of meeting him in the hallway here, we only
met with him one time.
Q-’ And when you say "in the hallway here, " did you ever

sit down in one of these side conference rooms and télk?
A " On a couple of occasibns, but they were very brief.

Q And describe "Véry prief." About how long?

A Well, we knew that he had other clients that he was

fepreseﬁting. And it was-always like a -—- 1in a éense, a
circus out there with so many people having to go before
the Judge, andxeverything.

So we always tried to flag him dan. And it was
always, you knbw, just a minute, ‘just a minute, you know.
Lots of times, we would say, just a minute -- or he would
say just a minute. Ana then he;d be off trying to-talk to
somebody else. And theﬁ we would go in the courtroom;

And next thing we know, it's one of those, you know, well,
we're not going before'the'Judge7today; you know, justigo
home. I'll let you kﬁow:when to come back.

0 So'the conversations here at the courthouse that

you're describing were not about any particulars about the

case?
A No.
0 Did you ever meet with Mr. Posey and discuss the

facts of the case involving your son?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DENISE EUGENIA FALIN-DIRECT BY MR. QUINN
24

69

A Yes. We went -- well, we made an attempt to.
Phillip was in the hospital. And I went to his office to
pick up the motion for discovery. And that's what I have
here. I went through it. His girlfriend at the time,
also, went through it, just as a -- for a fresh set of
eyes. And we found a lot of flaws in the statements of
his co-defendants.

So when we went to his office, we made an attempt --
you know, I brought the book with all the Poét It notes
included where we made our comments where we thought that
there was a conflict. And he said it.dian't matter what
the -- you know, what the conflicts are. He said that the

statements were enough and...

Q And were the statements, essentially, the Government's

case against your son?

A Yes.

.0 And were there four statements?

A Yes, sir.

o Was there any physical evidence.that you're aware of,

fingerprints, footprints, DNA, anything like that?
A There were pictures that were included in the motion
for discovery, but nothing stating that Phillip was the

person that they belonged to.

Q and that's what I mean. Were any fingerprints

identified as your son's?
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A No.

Q Footprints identified as your son's?

A No.

Q DNA?

A No, sir.

Q And so did you concentrate on those four stétements?
A Yes.

Q Okay. And when you approached Mr.'Posey’with that,

what was his attitude about that?

A He said the statements were so similar that there was
no way that they would stand up in trial. And I pointed
out to him that they were‘similar possibly because in
German when people are closely related not by -- you know,
by family,'but it's kind of like a boyfriend-girlfriend
type of situation. They call it sleeping in bed together.
And with these statements, you had a nephew, an uncle, and
each of their girlfriends.

So we felt that there was, basically, like a

'cohspiracy between them. There were conflicts." They

didn't know Phillip's name in some of the statementé. One
minute, he was there, then he wasn't. There were other
statements that were submitted that said they lied, you
know, just -- |

0 Ms. Falin --

A I'm sorry. -
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Q -—- when you presented all that to Mr. Posey, what was .
Mr. Posey's response?
A He was not interested.
Q And how long did you spend with Mr. Posey on the one

meeting you had about the facts?

A Give or take, about 30 minutes.
0 And where was that held?
At his office.

Q And how long before the guilty plea was that meeting?
A We went to his office in July of '09.

Q And he pled guilty November of '09; isn't that

correct?

A Yes, sir.

o) So several months?

A Yes, sir.

Q In between that meeting and court, did you attempt or

did your son, that you know of, attempt to set up any

other meetings with Mr. Posey?

A No.

Q Did Mr. Posey attempt to get y'all in to talk to you
again?

A No, sir.

Did you come to court with your son on November 9th?

Q
A Yes, I did.
o]

and were there any other conversations with Mr. Posey

1
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on that day?

A Where he signed -- he did pull us into one of the
side rooms, and he went over the Solicitor's bffer of 13
years. They had reduced it from 17 tq 13 yearé.

Q And what was his attitude that day about:whether you
should take the plea or not? |

A He said that -- he advised Phillip to take the‘plea.
Because if he took it to trial that he would most likely
come out in a body bag, because of the amount of the
charges -- the times for each charge.

Q Did he say.anything about who his iawyer might be?

A No.

Q Okay. And what -- how did that effect Phillip?

A He was emotional. He was very reluctant to sign the
plea. Because he said he didn't do it. He wasn't -- I

know that's irrelevant right now, but.

Q Did Mr. Posey ever talk to Phillip about going to
trial? |
A No.

0 And have -- yoq,’obviously, have had the oppoftunity

to review the discovery; isn't that correct?

A Multiple times.

Q Was it —-= did you have the dpportunity to speak with
your son and tell him whether you thought he should go to

trial or plead guilty?
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A I did. But I felt it was his decision, you know. I
mean, I can make suégestions. But IAfelt he was an adult,
you know. He was acquainted with these four people. And
I left the decision to him.

Q If the decision had been yours, what would you have
advised him to do?

A Goné to trial.

Q After the plea, did Mr. Posey speak with you?

A Briefly. Afterwards, hé came -- you know, he pulled
me into one of the side rooms, because I was really
emotional. He said that was the best he could do, and
that Phillip should be thankful for what he got. Because
he would have been -- probably gone to jail for life if --
you know, any other way. |

o) Did he discuss with you the appellate rights that
Phillip might have had?

A No.

Q And do you -- did you ever speak with Mr. Posey after
the plea about whether Phillip could or éhbuld appeal?

A I'm sorry. Repeat that, please.

Q Did you ever speak with Mr. Posey after the guilty
plea about whether Phillip should appeal?

A No.

Q Or whether he had a right to appeal?

A No, not that I remember.
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Q Did Phillip ¢ontact you about wanting to either get
an appeal or a motion for reconsideration?
A He had mentioned it to me during one of the phone

calls. I guess he found out from somebody there that he

" had the right, that there was a short time frame. And

there were, I guess, some weekends involved. And I guess
that didn't include -- or that did inciude the weekends,
which, at that_time, there wasn't enough time.
Q And did you try to follow-up with, Mr. Posey?
A No, I did not. |

MR. QUINN: I don't have any other questions.

Thank you.

'THE COURT: Ms. Ratigan.

MS. RATIGAN: I have no questions for this witness,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: -~Thank you, Ms. Félin.

MR. QUINN: That would be the Applicant's case.

THE COURT: All right.  Ms. Ratigan.

MS. RATIGAN: Thank you; Your Honor.

We call Mr. Posey.

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the Bible and
raise your right hand.
WHEREUPON,

CHRISTOPHER TODD POSEY,

after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
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THE CLERK: Thank you.

You may be seated.

Please state your name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Christopher Todd Posey.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. RATIGAN:
Q Mr. Posey, do you recall representing Mr. Carey on
these charges? |
A Yes, I do.
Q And were you appointed, or were you retained in this
case”? |
A I was appointed.
Q Did you file discovery motions?
A Yes.
Q Did you review those materials with your client?
A Yes. |
Q Did you, as part of those discovery materials,
receive the arrest warrants?
A Yes. I'm sure they were included.
Q Did you review those warrants?
A I'm sure at some point in time I did. I don't
remember when. |
Q Do you recall if there were any glaring errors or

problems with those warrants?

A Nothing that jumped out to me noticeably. I'm not
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sure if I had them before or after the preliminary
hearing.

Q Okay. Do you recall whether, as part of the
discovery, you received any information about fingerprints
or shoe prints?

A I don't remember ény. I remember they had nothing
that wduld tie directly to Mr. Carey. It was, basically,
a statement case.

Q So you would agree with Mr. Carey that it was,

basically, the co-defendants statements against him was

" the crux of the State's case?

A Yes.

Q And you reviewed all of those statements with your
client? |

A Yes, as well as the statements of the victims. -

0 .Did you have -- well, let me back it up a little bit.

Mr. Cérey testified you had told him you had represented
his co-defendant, a Mr. Fleming, in the past; is that
accurate?

A Yes. I believe I did tell him that. I represented
Mr. Fleming several years earlier on some drug charges, I
believe it Was.

Q Wére'thoée prior charges in any way related to the
charges Mr. Carey was facing? |

A No.
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Q In your opinion, did you have any kind of a conflict
in representing Mr. Carey on these charges?
A No.
0] The State -- I believe Mr. —-- no. I'll take that

back. I believe Mr. Carey's mother testified that the
State made the 13-year plea offer the day of the plea.
Does that sound accurate or --

A I think either that, or it was a few days before
that. It started out -- I think the first offer was 20 or
21 years. And then it went to 17, and then, finally, down
to 13. And I believe the basis for that offer came
because that's what one of his co-defendants had -- one of

the two or three co-defendants that had pled already had

received.
Q And did you review that 13-year offer with Mr. Carey?
A Yes.
Q and, from the transcript, it appears the State nolle

prossed several other charges. Was that, also, part of

the overall plea offer?

A Yes.

Q And did you discuss that part of the offer with your
client?

A Yes.

Q Did you tell your client that if he went to triai,

he'd likely end up leaving the Department of Corrections
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in a body bag?

A I think what I explained -- I think where that comes
from is .he asked me, what does a life sentence mean, which
he would have potentially faced had he went to trial.
Becauselit'was burglary first. And I may have described
it as a life sentence is what we call a toe-tag sentence,
you come out when'fhey put a toe tag on .you. That's it.

You don't -- there's no parole eligibility.

Q Did you tell him this as a way to pressure him or

coerce him into pleading guilty, rather than going to
trial?
A No. I did it as a way to make him fully understand
the possible sentence ramifications.
0 And it's been festified to, and I think it's pretty
clear in the transcript, that he was -- would it be fair
to say he was very emotional and overwrought that day?
A He was. Phillip -- strange -- not a strange case.
Actually, it was unusual in the fact-that he had done very
well since being released from the Greenville Cbunty
De£ention Center. He had done things that most people
charged with the crimes he was charged with do not do,
educationally, spiritually, and other means. |

And I think that was one big problem he always had
with the sentence he was facing is he had done so well.

He didn't feel he was getting enough credit for it.
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Q I believe in the transcript it — you informed the
Court that this was kind of a last chance to plead before
it went on the trial docket. Does that sound accurate?
A Yes. I believe Mr. Moyer, who was the Prosecutor on
that case, had let it be known this was the last
opportunity he was going to give him a chance to plead
guilty with any kind of a recommendation, and with any
reduction of charges. |

Q And you would have explained all that to Mr. Carey,
this is his last chance to plead with a recommendation?

A Yes.

Q Okay. In your opinion, were there any legal errors
or omissions that would have been appealable issues from

the plea hearing?

A No.

0 Did Mr. Caréy ever tell you he wanted to file an
appeal?

A T have no recollection of it. I'm not going to say

he did not. But I don't believe I spoke with him after
the plea. I spoke with his mother. So I don't remember
ever receiving anything stating that he wished to appeal.
But I cannot swear to that.

Q If Mr. Carey had asked you to file an appeal within
that ten-day time period, would you have done so?

A Yes. Because it would have, basically, ended -- my

79
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involvement would have ended at that point in time. It

was -- i1t would have been referred to -the Office of

‘Appellate Defense after that.

- Q Both Mr. Carey and his mother have testified that

they went to speak with you about the discovery materials.

Do ydu'remember haVing such a meeting with them -at your

office?-
A .Yes.
Q And can you just kind of recap for us what y'all

talked about during that meeting?

A I thought it was a thorough, frank discussion of what
was out there, whaﬁ»was theré, what wasn't there, what 'was
good, what was bad. And, you know, I think I did opine to
them that these statements while not'perfect, everything
didn't line up perfectly and very rarely does, but that I
thought it was enough to sustain a conviction if he went
to trial, that he could be convicted_on the statementé
alone, I guess I should say.

Q And, obviously, this would have occurred after the
plea hearing. But did Mr. Carey ever tell you that

Mr. Moyer had approached him after the pleé?

A Actually, I found out about it. Mr. Moyer and I had

" a discussion about that which I let my thoughts and

feelings be known to Mr. Moyer about that.

Q And, to the best of your knowledge, none of those
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charges were ever resurrected against your client?
A No. And I believe I told Mr. Moyer I would represent
Mr. Carey without appointment if he tried to do that.

MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Quinn, cross-—examination.

MR. QUINN: Thank you, Your Honor.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. QUINN:
Q Mr. Posey, do you agree that lawyers are supposed to

avoid actual conflicts, and, also, the appearance of a

conflict?
A Yes.
Q Did you discuss with Mr. Carey whether it appeared

you may have a conflict because of your earlier
representation of Taurine Fleming?

A I think I told him I represented Taurine Fleming.
Because I said, basically -- and I think what he said is
accurate to some degree. I said knowing the type of
person that I knew Taurine Fleming to be, had he been the
one giving actual statements against him, it would have

not been credible.

o) And do you, also, remember telling Mr. Carey that you

» knew Mr. Fleming and didn't think much of him, and,

therefore, didn't think much of Mr. Carey?

A Well, no. I don't think -- I think I said I don't
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think I would find any statements Mr. Fleming gave would
be credible. I think there was plenty of public record
information that could discredit Mr. Fleming. I think
that's what my intent meaning was. It was never intended
to Mr: Carey himself.

o) And let me go back and just be sure. So do you

remember —-- did you ever discuss with him the appearance

of a conflict --

A Yes --

0 -— with Mr. Fleming?

A Because I asked him ;— I think part of that
discussion, I told him if he asked -- if wanted me to, I

would file a motion to be relieved, as i would anybody.
Q and do you, specifically, remember discussing with
Mr. Carey his right to appeal the guilty plea and the
sentence?

A . Not specifically.' It's something usually whean go
over all the questions the Judge is going to ask,. I

usually include that. I don't know why I wouldn't have at

that time. But I don't remember, specifically, saying

that.
0 And, subsequent to the plea, you didn't send him a
letter setting out what hié appellate rights might have
been?

A No.
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0 In the plea itself, Judge Miller didn't ask about
appellate rights, and you didn't pick up on that?

A I did not until you said it. I've read the
transcript. But I didn't pay that close attention to see
if Judge Miller, actually, mentioned it or not.

Q And I believe your testimony is that you don't
remember receiving a letter from Mr. Carey asking about an
appeal or a motion for reconsideration?

A I don't. And -- but I'm not going to'swear to it,
that I did not.:  No, I cannot do that.

Q And do you agree that -- with Mr. Carey's description
of the case that the bulk of the evidence against him was

the four co-defendant?

A I think it was 95 percent, plus. That was the bulk
of it.
0 Because you had mentioned the victims. But there was

no lineups in this case; right?

A There was no lineups. When I said the victims
statements, it was comparing the victims statements of
events to the co-defendants statements of events, and how
there was similarities, thére was discrepancies, and such
things as that.

Q And there was no physical evidence against Mr. Carey?

A No.

o) So what investigation, if any, did you do into the
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background of the four co-defendants?

A I ran -- I was able to receive all their criminal
records from Mr. Moyer. He did provide those, or aliow me
to look at them. I don't think he, actually, gave me

copies of them. Of course, I was familiar with.

Mr. Fleming, though Mr. Fleming really did not give a .

statement that would -- I think would have hurt Mr. Carey

at that point in time.

The -- I attempted to contact the lawyer -- and if
you ask me who it is, I couldn't tell you -- of the two
girls who gave -- whose original statements were the first

persons to give statements in the case. And I believe I
was denied permission to talk to them at that point in
time. Because they had not pled at that point in time.
Q And Ms. Falin's description of the relationships
between the other four, is that accuréte that two are
related by blood, and the two women are the girlfriends?
A Definitely the girlfriend pért. I can't say that I
remember the blood part. But I know there was
relationships between the parties;-yes.

0 And two of the co-defendants had pled guilty when
Mr. Carey pled guilty. That's in the transcript?

A Yes. |

Q Was there discussions with Mr. Moyer about having

Mr. Carey assist the State, and then get some sort of
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consideration for it?

A We had talked about it. And I think that was towards
Mr. Fleming, at best. And he was not willing to reduce
the charges below armed robbery, which carried the minimum
mandatory 10.

So I think Phillip and I had talked about it. I
didn't feel it was necessary to commit to testifying, if
Mr. Moyer was not going to get him out of a minimum
mandatory range. He did reduce the burglary, which took
away that minimum mandatory, but would not reduce the
armed robberies.

Q * And when you found out later that he had spoken with

him -- I'm sorry, when Mr. Moyer had spoken with Mr. Carey .

about assisting him, did you attempt to get the case
reopened and renegotiate the sentence at that point?

A No. Because I think Mr. Moyer told me, based on his
conversation, that he was not going to use Mr. Carey. And
he said say he thought he could bring back charges that --
and I said, you know, that's when I informed him I would
reppesent Mr. Carey gratis, if he chose to do that.

0 And did you ever think this case might be a trial?
Did you ever discuss that with Mr. Carey?

A We did. We discussed it. And I told him it was a
decision he had to make. And he did think about it, I

know that, because we were up here several times, probably

85




86

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CHRISTOPHER TODD POSEY-CROSS BY MR. QUINN
41

three maybe total,‘possibly four. And we did have
discussions each time we were up here about his position.
I think, in the -end, he chose to enter tﬁe'plea. i
would have supported him either way. My adviée was to
take the_plea, because he is such a young man. And I
thqught the last recommendation was a fair oﬁe, even
though I asked Judge Miller to cut it down to the minimum.

It gave him a definite light at the end of the tunnel.

Q and would you agree with the description by Mr. Carey

and his mother about the amount of time that you spent
with them? |

A I would say it was more than that. I think we had
more substantive discussions than they said. I'm not
goingAto say they were hours in length. ‘But I think we

talked substantively about the issues on more than one

occasion.
Q And but on one occasion at your office?
A One occasion at my office, which was, I would say,

between 30 minutes and an hour long. -

Q And thé other times would have been catch us -- catch
you up here during court ——.A

A Yeah. But a little more than a couple times, a
little more involved. Because there were times =— I know
there was one day we probably spent maybe not at one

stretch, but probably a totalvof 45 minutes to an hour




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CHRISTOPHER TODD POSEY-CROSS BY MR. QUINN
42

87

talking at different phases.

Q And did you go through the discovery with Ms. Falin,
and consider her concerns?

A Yes. We talked about it in my office that day.
Because she had tabbed it. And she's the one Who,

actually, came and got the discovery from my office.

Because I believe Phillip was in the hospital at the time.

MR. QUINN: Thank you.

I don't have any other questions.

THE COURT: Cross-examination [sic].

MS. RATIGAN: I have no redirect.

And the State would rest at this time, Your Honor .

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Posey.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

THE COURT: Any reply testimony, Mr. Quinn?

MR?/QUINN: No, Your Honor.

Thank you.

THE COURT: Any evidence or argument either side
wishes to present at this time?

MR. QUINN: No, Your Honor.

Thank you.

Mé. RATIGAN: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Well, thank you very much for your
presentation.

And I'm going to study the application in light of
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the testimony I heafd today. And I'll let you know my
decision in the next several weeks.
Thank you very much.

****************EN»D OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD***************
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) -IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
o : ) C.A. No. 2010-CP-23-6581
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) '
) 3
Phillip Keathe Carey, ) =3
S.C.D.C. No. 337868, ) =
: ) ~
Applicant, ) ' . e
’~ ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL o
V. ) ' N
) ")
State of South Carolina, ) @
)
Respondent. )
)

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-conviction relief
(PCR) filed August 11, 2010. The Respondent made it.s return on December 16, 2010. An
evidentiary hearing into the matter was convened on February 29, 2012 at the Greenville County
Courthouse. The Applicant was present at the hearing and represented by Thomas J. Quinn,
Esquire. Karen C. Ratigan, Esquire of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General
represented the Respondent.

The Applicant testified on his own behalf at the PCR hearing. Also testifying were
Denise Falin and the Applicant’s plea counsel, Christopher T. Posey, Esquire. The Court had
before it the transcript of the guilty plea hearing, the records of the Greenville County Clerk of
Court, the Applicant’s recorés from thé South Carolina Department of Correctiéns, the
application for post-conviction relief, and the Respondent’s return.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Applicant is confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment from the Greenville County Clerk of Court. The Applicant was indicted

at the October 2009 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for kidnapping (2009-GS-23-

1 .
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2442), three (3) counts of armed robbery (2009-GS-23-2443, -2446, -2449), and first-degree
burglary (2009-GS-23-2445). The Applicant waived presentment to the Grand Jury on the
charge of first-degree burglary (2009-GS-23-2441). He was represented by Christopher T.
Posey, Esquife. | '

On November 9, 2009, the Applicant pled guilty to the charges, except the first-degree
burglary charges were reduced to second-degree burglary.! The Honorable Edward- W. Miller
sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of thirteen (13) years for kidnapping, thirteen (13)
years.for each count of armed robbery, and thirteen (13) years for each count of second-degree

burglary. The Applicant did not appeal.

ALLEGATIONS

In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the

following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel:
a. Failed to file a notice of appeal.
b. Rendered erroneous advice.

2. Involuntary guilty plea.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the r‘ecord in its entirety and has heard the
testimony and arguments presented at the PCR hearing. This Court has further had the
opportunity to obser‘ve each Witnéss who testified at the hearing, and t_o closely pass upon their
credibility. This Court has wéighed the testimony accordingly. |

Set forth below are the relevant findings _of fact and conclusions of law as required by

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).

' This Court notes the State nol prossed the following indictments: 2009-GS-23-2440, -2444, -2447, -
2448, -2521, -4566, and -4573.
2
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Ineffective Assistance of Counsel/Involuntary Guilty Plea

The Applicant alleges his guilty plea was involuntary and that he received ineffective

assistance of counsel. In a PCR action, “[t]he burden of proof is on the applicant.to prove his

allegations by a preponderance of the evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d
172, 174 (2002). |

~ For an applicant to be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, he
must show both: (1) that his counsel failed 'to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms, and (2) that he was prejndiced by his counsel’s ineffective

performance. See Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984); Porter v.

State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d 353, 356 (2006). When there has been a guilty plea, the
applicant must prove that counsel’s representation was below the standard of reasonableness and
that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, there is a reasonable probability that he would not

have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 58-59,

106 S. Ct.366, 370 (1985); Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 2(l, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001).

To be knowrng and voluntary, a plea must be entered W1th a full understandmg of the -

charges and the consequences of the plea. Bovkln V. Alabama 395 U S. 238 243 44, 89 S. Ct.

1709 1712 (1969) Dover V. State 304 SC 433 434 405 SE2d 391 392 (1991) When
deterrmnmg issues relatmg to guilty pleas the court will con51der the entire record 1nclud1ng the
transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the post-conviction relief hearing.

Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000)..... .

The Applicant stated he had approximately five (5) brief meetings with plea counsel
before he pled guilty. The Applicant stated he and plea counsel Areviewed the State’s evidence

and his version of events. The Applicant stated plea counsel should have investigated: the facts

3
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in the statements, fingerpriﬁts, and DNA evidence. The Applicant stated plea counsel was not
interpreted in discussing the case with him. The Applicant stated plea counsel had a conflict of
interest bepause he had previously represénted one of his co-defendants. The Applicant stated he
only pled guilty because plea counsel said if went to trial and lost, he would leave prison “in a
body bag.” The Applicant stated plea counsel did not advise him of the right to appeal. The
Applicant stated there were no errors in the plea hearing; but he wanted an appeal so £hat his case
would be reviewed.

Denise Falin, the Applicant’s mother, stated she often went with the Applicant to meet
with plea counsel. Falin stated plea counsel was not interested in discussing .the conspiracy
between the co-defendants to implicate the Applicant. Falin stated plea counsel advised the
Applicant to plead guilty because of the “body bag” comment.

Plea counsel testified he filed discovery motions and reviewed the discovery materials
with the Applicant. Plea counsel testified there was no forepsic evidence implicating the
Applicant. Plea counsel testified this was a “statement case” because of the statements given by
the co-defendants and victims. -Plea counsel admitted he had represented a co-defendant on prior

charges, had disclosed this to the Applicant, and there was no conflict of interest. Plea counsel

testified he had a thorough and frank discussion with the Applicant and Falin about the case.

Plea counsel testified he told them there were imperfections in the statements against the
Applicant but that the statements were enough for a conviction. Plea counsel testified the State
reduced its twenty (20) year plea offer to seventeen (17) years and then to thirteen (13) years.
| Plea counsel testified he advised the Applicant to accept the thirteen (13) year offer. Plea
counsel testified he advised the Applicantv he was facing a life sentence because of the first-

degree burglary charge and, when the Applicant asked what he meant by “life,” plea counsel told

4
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him it meant this was a “toe tag sentence.” Plea counsel testified he told the Applicant this in

order to make him understand the severity of the charges. Plea counsel testified they did ot

specifically discuss the right to appeal but that, regardless, there were no legal érrors to appeal.
Regarding the Applicant’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, this Court finds the

Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proof. This Court finds the Applicant’s testimony is

- not credible, while also finding plea counsel’s testimony is credible. This Court further finds

plea counsel adequately conferred with the Applicant, conducted a proper investigation, and was
thoroughly competent in his representation.: |

The Applicant admitted to.the plea judge both that he was guilty and that the faéts recited
by the solicitor were true. (Plea transcript, p.14; p.25). The Applicant also told the plea judge
that he understood the trial rights he was waiving in pleading guilty, was satisfied ‘with counsel,
and had not been coerced in any way. (Plea transcript, pp.1 1-13; pp.14-16).

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea cqunsel failed to
investigate aspects of his case. Specifically, the Applicant argued he wanted plea counsel to
have investigated the facts in the statements, the fingerprint evidence, and DNA evidence. This

Court notes plea counsel’s testimony that there was no physical or forensic evidence linking the

~Applicant to these charges. Rather, both plea counsel and the Applicant admitted hé was

implicated because of the statements against him. Regardless, this Court finds that — as the
Applicant did not articulate what counsel .could have discovered upon further investigation — he

failed to meet his burden of proof. Sée Jackson v. State, 329 S.C. 345, 495 S.E.2d 768 (1998)

(finding the failure to conduct an independent investigation does.not constitute ineffective

assistance of counsel when the allegation is supported only by mere speculation as to the result);

Davis v. State, 326 S.C. 283, 486 S.E.2d 747 (1997) (denying relief where applicant failed to

5
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present witnesses or specific testimony establishing he would have had a defense with additional
time to prepare for trial).

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel had a
contflict of interest because he had previously represented a co-defendant. An applicant alleging
his conviction was unlawful due to a conflict of interest from counsel’s representation bears the
burden of showing that a potential conflict actually materialized into a realized conflict adversely
’affectirig counsel’s performance. See Jackson, 329 S.C. at 354,495 S.E.2d at 773 (citing Cuyler
v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335, 100 S. Ct. 1708 (1980)). This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet
his biirden of proving an actual conflict materialized in this case.

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving he is entitled to a
belated appeal. Plea counsel has a constitutionally imposed duty to consult with the defendant
about an appeal only when there is reason to think either: (1) that a rational defendant would
want to appeal or (2) that this defendant reasonably demonstrated to counsel that he was

interested in appealing. Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470, 480, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 1036 (2000).

The Applicant made a clear, informed choice to plead guilty that day. See Boykin v. Alabama,
395 U.S. at 243-44, 89 S. Ct. at 1712.. The Applicant, while emotional, did not indicate at any
point that he was doing so linder duress. Based on the thorough and complete guilty plea
colloquy, it is unlikely a rational defendant would have wanted to appeal. See Roe v. Flores-
Ortega, 528 U.S. at 480, 120 S. Ct. at 1036.

Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has failed to prove the first prong of the
Strickland test — that plea counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms. The Applicant failed to present specific and compelling evidence
that plea counsel committed either errors or omissions in his representation of the Applicant. |
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This Court also finds the Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Strickland — that he
was prejudiced by plea counsel’s performance.
This Court concludes the'Applicant has not met his burden of proviﬁg counsel failed to

render reasonably effective assistance. This Court also concludes the Applicant has failed to

meet his burden of proving his guilty plea was not knowing and voluntary. See Frasier v. State,
351.5.C. at 389, 570 S.E.2d at 174.

" All Other Allegations

As to any and all allegations that were raised in the applidatioh or at the hearing in this
matter and not ‘specifically addressed in this' Order, this Court finds the Applicant failed to
present ariy evidence regarding such allegations. AccOrdiﬂgly, this Court finds the Applicant
waived such allegations and failed to meet his burden of proof regarding them. Therefore, they

are hereby denied and dismissed.

- CONCLUSION

Basedb on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations before or during his guilty plea aﬁd
sentencing proceedings. Counsel was not deficient in any manner and the Applicant was not
prejudiced by counsel’s representation. Furthermore, the Applicant’s giiilty plea: was entered
knowingly and voluntarily within the mandates of Boykin. Th'eféfofe, this PCR application must
be denied and dismissed with prejudice.

This Couﬁ advises the Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty
(30) days from the receipt of this Order if he wants to secure appropriate appellate review. His.
attention is also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules
for the appropriate procedures to follow aftér notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the application for post-conviction relief be denied and
' dismissed with prejudice; and

2. That the Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

21 o T
AND IT IS SO ORDERED this day of wAe ,2012.

Y o |

D. Garrison Hill
Presiding Judge
. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

& adema'l (o , South Carolina.
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WITNESSES
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Michael Jarvis S

Greenviile County Sheriffs Office”

12/31/2008

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
1477159

98

ACTION OF GRAND JURY.
RS RSN ST
/A
Foreperson of Grand Jury
VERDICT
Foreperson of Petit Jury " Date:

DOCKET NO. Mcow.mm.uubontm

The State of South n&o_sm
/.\ County of Greenville

COURT m.. GENERAL SESSIONS

" Octo
o Oﬂ TERM 2009

r——————

THE STATE

V8.

PHILIP KEATHE CAREY

— L

% _=&o_55=~ for .
0479

BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE

VIOLATION § 16-11-0311
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) ' BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE - )

oeT 20 2008
At a Court of General Sessions, cqnvened on the Grand Jurors of Greenville
County present upon their oath:
That PHILIP KEATHE CAREY did in Greenville County, on or about the 22nd day of December, 2008, willfully
and unlawfully enter the dwelling of ELMIN ZAVALA located at 1201 Cedar Lane Rd., Apt B-14, Greenville,
South Carolina, without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein and/or the entering or remaining
occurred during the nighttime hours and/or did cause physical injury to a person who was not a participant in the

crime. This is in violation of §16-11-0311 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.




100

WITNESSES
L)

[

DOCKET NO. 2009-GS-23-
- LMM
The State of South Carolin

~. J).?? -
BT .N
m =g

C. Milier . \ County of Greenville
_Creenville County Sheriffs Office
- : - COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
12/31/2008 Qctober TERM 2008
THE STATE
¥s.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER PHILIP KEATHE CAREY
1477175
ARTION OF GRAND IR *
— 4
f\\ ¢ N, R
oo TERET T S =
Foreperson of Grand Jury
VERDICT .\ Indictment for
0095
KIDNAPPING
VIOLATION § 16-03-0910
Foreperson of Petit Jury

DEN...
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) KIDNAPPING
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on : ~ the Grand Jurors of Greenville
0cT 2 0 2009 .

County present upon their oath:
That PHILIP KEATHE CAREY did in Greenville County, on or about the 27th day of December, 2008,

unlawfully seize, abduct, confine, inveigle, decoy or carry away Gayle Quinteri, Elio Marinez, Jose Giron, and/or

Jose Adalid, without the authority of law. This is in violation of §16-03-0910 of the South Carolina Code of

Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

A Al oy —

/ ¥ SOULCIYOR
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WITNESSES
A

C. Miller @

Greenville Oo::@ Sheriffs Office

DOCKET NO. 2009-GS-23-002443
LMM

The State of mocs Carolina.

/\ noE_e 2 Greenville

. COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

12/31/2008 October reru 2009
THE STATE
vs.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER PHILIP me:.m CAREY
1477174
wﬂl_ﬁ OF SRAND Y
r\\K C N / QF >
Foreperson of Grand Jury
- VERDLCT. _.\ Indictment for
0139 g
ARMED ROBBERY
VIOLATION § 16-11-0330

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

' " ARMED ROBBERY
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) :
Ata Court of General Sessions, convened on- N ‘:)' O the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

That PHILIP KEATHE CAREY did in Greenville County, on or about the 27th day of December, 2008, while
armed with a deadly w"eapon, or while alleging either by action or words he was armed while using a
representation of a deadly weapbn or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery
would‘reasonably bclicw)e to be a deadly weapon, take by means of force or intimidation, goods or monies
described as: Money, wallets, cell phones, clothing, and/or electronic equipment from the person or presence of

Gayle Qumten Elio Martinez, Jose Giron, and/or Jose Adalid. This is in violation of §16-11 -330 of the South

Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute ig such ¢gse made and provided.




DOCKET No, 2009-GS-23-002446

Foreperson of Petit Jury Dave:
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, LMM
D The State of South Carolina
Michael Jarvis ' @ R , County of Greenville
O_,m.mzs__m County m:mnnm Office COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
_ _Naﬁoom October TERM 2008
THE STATE
V8.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER PHILIP KEATHE CAREY
477160 : _
Foreperson of Grand Jury ,
VERDICT . v Indictment for
/,/ 0139
S T ARMED ROBBERY

VIOLATION § 16-1 1-0330

S ——r————
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA - ) {NDICTMENT FOR
' ' ) ARMED ROBBERY
COUNTY OE-GREENVILLE ) :
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on OCT o 0: 2009 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

That PHILIP KEATHE CAREY did in Greenville County, on or about the 22nd day of December, 2008, while
armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging either by action or words he was armed while using a -
representation of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery
would reasonably believe to be a deadly weapon, take by means of force or intimidation, goods or monies

described as: a wallet and contents from the person or presence of Elmin Zavala. This is in violation of §16-11-

0330 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case mode and provided.




WITNESSES

DOCKET NO. Noow.om.nw.
The State of South nma_sm Donry,

=,

David Weiner \ County of Greenville
Greenville Ooc:Q Sheriffs Oa_om COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
12/31/2008 O cto Um r TERM 2009
| ,  THE STATE
: i vS.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER PHILIP KEATHE CAREY
1477192
.
/./
ACTION ¢ o,m R Y
TR B %ﬁb .
CGRSMANGRAND WORY
Foreperson of Grand Jury
/
- VeRDiCT _ F\ Indictment for
i . 0139
/
,// ARMED ROBBERY

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
~ ARMED ROBBERY
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
‘ '\' ' O n.b J ) :
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

That PHILIP KEATHE CAREY did in Greenville County, on or about the 7th day of December, 2008, while
armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging either by action or words he was armed while using a
representation of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery
would reasonably believe to be a deadly weapon, take by means of force or intimidation, goods or monies
descnbed as: Wallets, money, cell phones, and/or keys from the person or presence of Julio Sanchez, Danjel

Orocco, and/or Carlos Cuevas. This is in violation of §16-11-0330 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as

amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in spch case made and provided.




